

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The presumption against preemption allows
implied field and conflict preemption only
when necessary to implement clearly
manifested congressional intent. 4

II. The FPA’s core policy is that wholesale
power rates and contracts must be filed with
FERC so that it can determine whether they
are just and reasonable. 6

III. The contracts at issue neither infringe
FERC’s authority nor pose an obstacle to
achievement of the FPA’s purposes. 8

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Arrow Transp. Co. v. S. Ry.</i> , 372 U.S. 658 (1963).....	14
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	12
<i>FPC v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	5
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 26 (2012).....	1, 7
<i>Mont.-Dak. Utils. Co. v. N.W. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	11

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	1, 6, 7
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	7, 12, 13
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	1, 6, 7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	5
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	12
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	7
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	2, 10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	5

Statutes:

Federal Power Act § 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	6
Federal Power Act § 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	3, 6
Federal Power Act § 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	3, 6
